during discharges to Goose Lake, or to the tundra, where appropriate; 

o Part E of the Licence sets out the volume of water Sabina is authorized to use 

and specifies that the Licence authorizes Water use for domestic and industrial 

purposes of up to approximately five hundred and seventy-eight thousand 

cubic metres (578,000 m3) per year;  

o Sabina is also authorized to use Water for the dewatering of Llama Lake and 

Umwelt Lake not to exceed one million four hundred thousand (1,400,000) 

cubic metres per year during Construction Phase;  

o In addition, Sabina is authorized to use Water for construction of the Winter 

Ice Road is six hundred and seventy-five (675) cubic metres per kilometer per 

year, (approximately 1.1 million cubic metres per year); 

o Part F of the Licence provides specific information regarding the effluent 

quality limits for waste related effluent that must not be exceeded during 

discharges to the Tailings Storage Facility, Tailings Facilities, or to the tundra,

[...]

and 9, the Board has accepted the amounts as stated in the Exhibits, which are to the nearest 

dollar. 

On this basis, the Board has accepted that the total amount of reclamation security (held by 

the Minister under the Licence and to be held by the KIA as land and resource owner) when 

all infrastructure has been constructed should be forty three million one hundred eighty-

nine thousand three hundred and fifty-two dollars ($43,189,352), and this is the amount 

fixed by the Board under Part C, Item 1.  

Although the Board does not have jurisdiction to prescribe the amount of security that the 

KIA chooses to hold as land and resource owner for some components of the Back River

[...]

The Licence prescribes that the volume of water used during dewatering of Llama Lake and 

Umwelt Lake shall not exceed 1,400,000 cubic metres per year. 

Water use for construction, maintenance and operation of the Interconnection Winter Ice 

Road shall not exceed six hundred and seventy-five (675) cubic metres per year per kilometre 

of road (approximately 1.1 million cubic metres per year). 

The Board requires Sabina to provide an update to the approved Water Management Plan 

within 60 days of approval of the Licence to address commitments made during the review